Having previously been introduced at the March 11, 2024, council meeting, Council Member		
	moved the adoption of the following Ordinance, which was seconded by Counci	
Member	:	



ORDINANCE 24-199

AN ORDINANCE TO ALTER AND REARRANGE THE CORPORATE LIMITS OF THE CITY OF ALABASTER, ALABAMA

WHEREAS, on January 3, 2024, Camden Spinks & Mitchell Wolfe on behalf of property owner Camden Spinks did file with the City Planner a petition asking that said tracts or parcels of land be annexed to and become a part of the City of Alabaster, Alabama; and

WHEREAS, said petition did contain the signatures of all owners of the described territory and a map of said property showing its relationship to the corporate limits of the City of Alabaster; and

WHEREAS, the governing body did determine that it is in the public interest that said property located at 840 CR-24 (PID 23 7 36 0 002 003.018) be annexed into the City of Alabaster and it did further determine that all legal requirements for annexing said real property have been met pursuant to Sections 11-42-20 through 11-42-24, Code of Alabama 1975.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF ALABASTER, ALABAMA, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Council of the City of Alabaster, Alabama, finds and declares as the legislative body of the City that it is in the best interests of the citizens of the City, and the citizens of the affected area, to bring the territory described in Section 2 of this ordinance into the City of Alabaster, Alabama.

Section 2. The boundary lines of the City of Alabaster, Alabama, be, and the same are hereby altered or rearranged so as to include all of the territory hereto before encompassed by the corporate limits of the City of Alabaster, Alabama, and in addition thereto the following described territory, to-wit:

Legal Description

Begin at the SE comer of the NW% of Section 381 Township 21 South, Range 3-West. thence North 00 degrees 00 minutes 26 seconds West a distance of 1,214.77 feet; thence North 88 degrees 55 minutes 49 seconds West, a distance of 893.40 feet to a point lying on the Southwesterly right of way line of Shelby County Highway 24 (80' ROW) said point also being the beginning of non-tangent curve to the right, having a radius of 897.65 feet, a central angle of 46 degrees 31 minutes 51 seconds, and subtended by a chord which bears South 64 degrees 49 minutes 52 seconds West, and a chord distance of 709.13 feet; thence along the arc of said curve and said right of way line a distance of 728.99 feet; thence South 88 degrees 06 minutes 48 seconds West and along said right of way line, a distance of 257.66 feet to the approximate centerline of Spring Creek; thence South 14 degrees 63 minutes 59 seconds West along said centerline and leaving said right of way, a distance of 93.14 feet; thence South 34 degrees 32 minutes 09 seconds West and along said centerline, a distance of 190.82 feet; thence South 31 degrees 18 minutes 32 seconds and along said centerline; a distance of 71.45 feet; thence South 07 degrees 25 minutes 50 seconds West and along said centerline, a distance of 105.25 feet; thence South 37 degrees 33 minutes 51 seconds East and along said centerline, a distance of 95.77 feet; thence South 43 degrees 58 minutes 02 seconds East and along said centerline a distance of 46.94 feet; thence South 04 degrees 52 minutes 25 seconds East and along said centerline a distance of 69.09 feet; thence South 24 degrees 15 minutes 25 seconds West and along said centerline, a distance of 96.91 feet; thence South 41 degrees 18 minutes 25 seconds East and along said centerline, a distance of 114.54 feet; thence South 52 degrees 28 minutes 27 seconds East, and along said centerline, a distance of 107.76 feet; thence South 86 degrees 55 minutes 58 seconds East and leaving said centerline, a distance of 1,685.64 feet to the Point of Beginning. Situated in Shelby County, Alabama.

Addendum A

Commence at the SE Corner of the SE 1/4 of the NW 1/4 of Section 36, Township 21 South, Range 3 West, Shelby County, Alabama; thence N86°55'58"W a distance of 1291.39' to the POINT OF BEGINNING; thence continue N86°55'58"W a distance of 394.25' to the approximate centerline of Spring Creek; thence N52°28'27"W and along said approximate centerline of Spring Creek a distance of 107.76'; thence N41°18'25"W and along said approximate centerline of Spring Creek a distance of 114.54'; thence N24°15'25"E and along said approximate centerline of Spring Creek a distance of 96.91'; thence NO4°52'25"W and along said approximate centerline of Spring Creek a distance of 69.09'; thence N43°58'02"W and along said approximate centerline of Spring Creek a distance of 46.94'; thence N37°33'51"W and along said approximate centerline of Spring Creek a distance of 95.77'; thence N07°25'50"E and along said approximate centerline of Spring Creek a distance of 105.25'; thence N31°18'32"W and along said approximate centerline of Spring Creek a distance of 71.45; thence N34°32'09"E and along said approximate centerline of Spring Creek a distance of 190.82'; thence NI4°53'59"E and along said approximate centerline of Spring Creek a distance of 93.14' to the Southerly R.O.W. line of Shelby County Highway 25; thence leaving said approximate centerline of Spring Creek and along said R.O.W. line, N88°06'48"E a distance of 257.66', to a curve to the left, having a radius of 897.65', subtended by a chord bearing N64°49'50"E, and a chord distance of 709.12'; thence along the arc of said curve and along said R.O.W. line for a distance of 728.99'; thence S88°55'49"E and leaving said R.O.W. line a distance of 893.40'; thence S00°00'26"E a distance of 514.58'; thence N85°09'00"W a distance of 670.35'; thence N43°16'49"W a distance of200.00'; thence S43°53'10"W a distance of 698.81'; thence S00°00'26"E a distance of329.72' to the POINT OF BEGINNING.

Said Parcel containing 24.60 acres, more or less.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be published as provided by law, and a certified copy of same, together with a certified petition of the property owners, shall be filed with the Probate Judge of Shelby County, Alabama.

Section 4. The territory has been pre-zoned as A (Agriculture) District and subject to all uses of the property consistent with its use in the county prior to its annexation shall be allowed until said property is rezoned pursuant to the laws of the State of Alabama and the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Alabaster, Alabama.

Section 5. The territory is hereby assigned to Ward 6 for purposes of municipal elections.

Section 6. The territory described in this ordinance shall become a part of the corporate limits of Alabaster, Alabama, upon passage and adoption by the City Council of the City of Alabaster, Alabama and the publication of this ordinance as set forth in Section 3, above.

ADOPTED AND APPROVED THIS 27TH DAY OF MAY 2024.

ATTEST:	CITY OF ALABASTER
J. Mark Frey, City Clerk	Sophie Martin, Council President
APPROVED:	
Scott Brakefield, Mayor	